is paid to cover costs of shutting off and turning on water. 

16-2-7 METER TESTING 
The owner of property may have the meter tested by depositing with the City Finance Officer 
the sum to cover the cost of testing.  It is provided that should the meter register one hundred 
two (102) percent or over, this sum will be returned to the property owner and settlement 
made on the basis of over registration of the meter but should the meter be found to register 
one hundred (100) percent or less, the sum deposited will not be returned.